
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 8 December 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 29 November 2017 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 8 December 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 7 December 2017). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 13 
October 2017. (previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  External Audit 2016/17 - Lessons Learned Report 
 

1 - 12 

6  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 
 

13 - 32 

7  Corporate Risk Report 
 

33 - 38 

8  Anti Money Laundering Policy 
 

39 - 50 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report 1 April to 30 October 2017 
 

51 - 70 

10  Work Programme 
 

71 - 72 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 8 December 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2017 
 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 - LESSONS LEARNED REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Interim Chief Financial Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The report be noted; and 
 
b) The Committee receives an update report at its meeting on 16 March 

2018.  
 

Background 
 

2.  The statutory deadline for publishing the 2016/17 audited set of accounts was 30 
September 2017, although the Council was aiming to publish by 31 July 2017.   
Members will be aware from previous reports to Committee that there were a number 
of issues during the closure of accounts process that meant that the statutory 
deadline was not met. 
 

3. The Final Accounts pack including the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017 was approved by this Committee on 13 October 2017 
and the Chief Financial Officer signed the Letters of Representation on behalf of the 
County Council. It was agreed that the Interim Chief Financial Officer would provide a 
"Lessons Learned" report to this meeting. 

 

4.  This report examines the issues leading up to the publication of the accounts 
a
[...]
ghlighted and 
resolved at an early stage. 
 

 
There will be a standing item on the 
Finance Leadership team agenda "Final 
Accounts" and the lead officer will 
provide updates to every meeting. This 
will include an issues and risk log which 
will pick up any items raised by the 
auditors, staff or as part of the Council's 
Annual Governance Statement process.  
The first of these updates took place on 
27 November 2017.  
 
In addition, the Interim Chief Financial 
Officer will take responsibility to provide 
regular updates to Strategic Leadership 
Team. Reports will be made to every 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

Pre Planning 
The External Auditor's report to Audit and 
Governance Committee in March 2017 
highlighted some potential issues, which 
subsequently came to fruition. Given that 
these had been identified at an early 
stage, there was an opportunity to take 
action to address these prior to the 
drafting of the final accounts. Any 
technical accounting issues should be 
discussed in advance of the drafting of 
accounts. 

 
Early planning meetings with Grant 
Thornton auditors will ensure accounting 
issues will be aired and discussed early. 
 
These will be discussed and mapped as 
part of the issues and risk log for the final 
accounts process and actively managed 
by the Finance Leadership Team  
 

Project Management 
A timetable had been agreed with 
External Audit colleagues, but deadlines 
were not met. There was insufficient 
capacity and flexibility within the plan, 
and no one person was responsible for 
ensuring deadlines were met. It is 
advantageous to have a single point of 
contact who is experienced in the final 
accounts process.  
 

 
A detailed project plan is being 
developed and will be reviewed / 
monitored by the Finance Leadership 
Team. There is a designated Finance 
Manager responsible for the plan who 
will be the single point of contact with 
External Audit. She will be supported by 
dedicated project management resour
[...]
finance staff who may become 
involved in the audit, and partners. 
 
 

Staffing 
Worcestershire has had a track record of 
early completion of the accounts, until the 
2016/17 financial year. Responsibility 
stood with a very experienced small team 
within central finance. During the last 
year there were a number of staffing 
changes. Members of the experienced 
finance team had been seconded to the 
project for the implementation of the new 
finance system and replaced with 
temporary capacity at the same level of 
professional qualification.  Although 
training had been given to the temporary 
staff, there was an issue with effective 
supervision and quality assurance of their 
work. 

 
Staffing has been reviewed, both relating 
to the number of staff involved and their 
focus. The experienced central finance 
staff have returned to their substantive 
roles. There had been some vacancies in 
the team which have now been 
appointed to from internal resources and 
further recruitment processes are in train 
to backfill these roles from external 
sources. 
 

 
 

8. The Grant Thornton publication "Advancing Closure - Transforming the financial 
reporting of local authority accounts" has a number of recommendations, including a 
best practice checklist.   Whilst the recommendations are primarily to ensure early 
closure, they are relevant in any case.  The Finance Leadership Team will review 

Page 4



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 8 December 2017 

 

Worcestershire's performance against the checklist and this is contained as 
Appendix 1. These will be followed up in the detailed project plan. 

 

Summary 
 

9.  There are many lessons to be learned from the finalisation of the accounts 
process for 2016/17. A major issue was that temporary staff were given the 
responsibility for the preparation of the accounts, and their work was not effectively 
quality assured. The External auditors had to complete significant additional work in 
order to deliver an opinion on the Council's financial statements, resulting in an 
increased audit fee of £35,072. This will be met from the Financial Services budget. 
 
10. A return of the experienced in house team should bring a level of confidence 
given past performance in closing the accounts on time.  The increased level of 
scrutiny and governance will ensure that any issues are escalated at the earliest 
possible opportunity. 

 
11. It is acknowledged there is still significant work to be done and this will be closely 
monitored over the coming months. It is recommended that Audit and Governance 
receive an update report on progress at its next meeting in March 2018. The 
milestones for completion of the tasks will be agreed by the Council and Grant 
Thornton and these are included at Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sue Alexander Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846942 
Email: salexander@worcesterhire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – Good practice checklist 

 Appendix 2  - Milestone plan 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Interim Chief Financial Officer) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Grant Thornton publication: "Advancing closure - Transforming the financial reporting of 
local authority accounts" 
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-
kingdom/pdf/publication/2016/grt103821_faster-close-report-v07-web-version.pdf 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2016/grt103821_faster-close-report-v07-web-version.pdf
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2016/grt103821_faster-close-report-v07-web-version.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Good pra
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



2017/18 Statutory Accounts – Key dates                                                            Appendix 2 

 

Date Activity Staff Comment 

22/01/18 to 02/02/18 Early audit Core team / GT Policies, procedures, 
key data, systems soft 
close 

05/03/18 to 16/3/18 Interim audit All staff / GT Month 1-10 data 

31/03/18 P12 close   

27/04/18 P13 close   

30/04/18 to 16/05/18 Accounts production Core team  

29/05/18 to 20/07/18 Final audit All staff / GT Statement of 
accounts, month 
11/12 data, 
reconciliations 

18/05/18 to 29/06/18 Public inspection   

26/07/18 Audit & Governance 
Committee 

  

 
*NB Dates may change 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 8 December 2016 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2017 
 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Interim Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted; 
 

b) The Committee considers whether it wishes to receive any further 
reports on information contained in the Letter; and  
 

c) The Committee considers whether there are any issues arising from the 
Letter to draw to the attention of the Council.  

 

Summary 
 

2.  Grant Thornton is responsible for producing an Annual Audit Letter which brings 
together all aspects of external inspection work undertaken across the County 
Council including the audit work carried out on the accounts. 
 
3. Representatives from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to discuss the 
findings.  A copy of the Letter is attached as an appendix. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sue Alexander, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846942 
Email: salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix – The Annual Audit Letter for Worcestershire County Council   
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Interim Chief Financial Officer) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017

.
The Annual Audit Letter

for Worcestershire County Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

John Gregory

Director

T 0121 232 5333

E john.Gregory@uk.gt.com

Helen Lillington

Audit Manager

T 0121 232 5312

E helen.m.Lillington@uk.gt.com

Kathryn Kenderdine

In Charge auditor

T 0121 232 5316

E Kathryn.a.Kenderdine@uk.gt.com

November 2017P
age 15



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 13

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

P
age 16



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017 3

Executive summary
Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work we have carried out at Worcestershire County Council (the Council) for the 
year ended 31 March 2017, including the audit of the Pension Fund.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 

its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 
the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 

(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and 

Governance Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings 
Reports on 21 July, 26 September and 13 October 2017.

Our responsibilities

We ha
[...]
rned from this year’s 

experience and that robust plans are in place for next year.

Pension Fund opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund accounts also on 17 October 

2017, but the delay was caused only by the need to give the opinion at the same 
time as that on the main Council accounts. The audit of the Pension Fund was 

much smoother and we were able to report our findings to the Audit and 
Governance Committee in full on 21 July.

P
age 17



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017 4

Executive summary (continued)

Value for money conclusion
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 
31 March 2017 except for the inadequate arrangements in place within Children’s 

Services as identified by Ofsted. We therefore qualified our value for money 
conclusion in our audit opinion on 17th October 2017 in relation to this one issue.

Whole of government accounts 

We have completed work on the Council's consolidation return following guidance 
issued by the NAO and anticipate providing  an unqualified report by 8 December 

2017

Certificate
We intent to certify that we had completed the audit of the accounts of 

Worcestershire County Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code by 
8 December 2017. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP
November 2017

P
age 18



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017 5

Audit of  the accounts

Our audit approach

Materiality

We use the concept of materiality to determine the nature, timing and extent of 
our work, and to evaluate the results of our work. We define materiality as the size 

of the misstatement in the financial statements that would lead a reasonably 
knowledgeable person to change or influence their economic decisions. 

We determined materiali
[...]
t to the fee.

These factors are deemed to adequately mitigate the perceived self interest 

threat to an acceptable level.

TOTAL £18,195

P
age 31



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Worcestershire County Council |  November 2017

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax  and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the contex t 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 32



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 8 December 2017 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2017 
 
CORPORATE RISK REPORT   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note the latest 
update of the Corporate Risk Register (attached as an Appendix) including 
mitigating actions identified in respect of red risks. 

 

Background 
 

2. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. In April 2017 the Council 
adopted an electronic risk register tool to hold in one place all the major risks 
identified by individual Directorates and major projects. A scoring system is used to 
rate individual risks. This allows risks to be ranked and provides a view of the highest 
risks identified across the organisation. At the end of Quarter Two 2017/18 there 
were 160 individual risks entered in the risk register of which 9 were identified as 
high 
[...]
ect matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 72


	Agenda
	5 External Audit 2016/17 - Lessons Learned Report
	au2017-12-08 Lessons Learned - App1
	au2017-12-08 Lessons Learned - App2

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	au2017-12-08 Annual audit letter - app

	7 Corporate Risk Report
	au2017-12-08 Risk Register-app

	8 Anti Money Laundering Policy
	au2017-12-08 Money Laundering - app

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 1 April to 30 October 2017
	au2017-12-08 Internal Audit Report - app

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 4 January 2018  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 8 December 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr P B Harrison, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr C Rogers, 
Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 
September 2017 and 13 October 2017 (previously 
circulated). 

 

435  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Dr A Hopkins and Mr P 
Middlebrough. 
 
Mr P B Harrison substituted for Mr P Middlebrough. 
 

436  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

437  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

438  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held 

on 26 September 2017 and 13 October 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

439  Final Accounts 
2016/17 - 
Lessons 
Learned Report 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit 2016/17 – 
Lessons Learned Report. The details were set out in the 
report. 
 
Sue Alexander, the Interim Chief Financial Officer 
provided a detailed overview of the issues set out in the 
report. Further to the report, she confirmed that Jenni 
Morris – Finance Manager, Reporting Planning and 
Projects, an experienced member of Finance team, 
would be the designated Finance Manager responsible 
for the project plan and single point of contact with 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

External Audit. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The findings of the review were a terrible 
indictment on the events that lead up to the 
closure of the Accounts. Elementary mistakes had 
been made which had cost the Council financially 
and in terms of its reputation and good record in 
closing the Accounts on time 

 The review showed that the Finance Leadership 
Team had not received adequate progress 
updates on the audit of the Accounts. People had 
been assigned to the work with insufficient training 
and supervision. The question needed to be 
asked as to why experienced staff had been 
transferred to bail out a failing contract. Why were 
the issues at Liberata prioritised over the audit of 
the Accounts – was this a result of political 
pressure? How could the Committee be assured 
in the future that should a similar situation occur in 
another service area, finance staff would not be 
transferred? 

 Sue Alexander, the Interim Chief Financial Officer 
commented that it was important that the report 
was very straight-forward about what went wrong 
with the process for the closure of the Accounts. 
The responsibility for closing the Accounts on time 
rested with the Section 151 Officer, not the 
Executive. There was a lack of ownership by the 
Finance Leadership Team who had not received 
regular updates. It was possible that the previous 
good track record of the Council in closing the 
Accounts ahead of schedule had created a degree 
of complacency but this was not an excuse. In 
relation to the difficulties experienced by Liberata, 
it had been agreed between the finance and HR 
leadership teams that it would be appropriate to 
second a number of experienced members of the 
finance team to resolve the issues being 
experienced. In hindsight the final accounts team 
was inexperienced and their work was not 
properly assured 

 There was no explanation in the report of the 
reasoning for the prioritisation of the work on the 
HR/payroll/finance system over the audit of the 
Accounts. Sue Alexander acknowledged that that 
it was a difficult decision to decide where to 
prioritise resources and the decision was taken for 
experienced staff to be taken away from closure of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

accounts work. However irrespective of the 
secondment of staff, it should have been 
anticipated from the outset that extra resources 
would be needed to facilitate the closure of the 
Accounts and the new system implementation 

 The analysis of what went wrong was a very 
thorough, honest and candid piece of work which 
provided a clear set of actions. The conclusions 
also reflected the observations by the external 
auditor. This was a one-off situation and a huge 
wake-up call for the organisation to improve things 
going forward 

 Why was action not taken earlier in the process 
when issues had been drawn to the attention of 
the Council by the external auditor? Sue 
Alexander responded that an opportunity had 
been missed as early as May 2017 when the 
external auditor had highlighted a large number of 
errors in the draft Accounts. At that stage, there 
was sufficient time to address their concerns 
during the summer months but this was not done 

 John Gregory on behalf of Grant Thornton, the 
external auditor commented that the report was 
thorough, acknowledging the difficulties that took 
place and provided helpful actions. The action 
plan was very demanding and the Council was 
also faced with added pressure of producing next 
year's Accounts using the new ledger for the first 
time and within a compressed timescale. It was 
therefore important to carefully monitor the 
progress going forward. A number of issues had 
been raised in the interim audit in March/April 
particularly the Council's approach to a number of 
key judgements for example the value of the EfW 
Plant. These issues were not addressed in time 
for the next Committee meeting in May and from 
that point on the Council was playing catch-up. 
Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton added that 
interim testing had not also been finalised at that 
point and this had been drawn to the attention of 
officers 

 The Chairman thanked Sue Alexander for her full, 
frank and honest report which had got to the nub 
of the issues and had a close synergy with the 
Annual Audit Letter from the external auditor. The 
report was damning in that it highlighted a 
catalogue of errors in the production of the 
Accounts. He would wish to see the Strategic 
Leadership Team and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance take ownership of the 
process. Quality assurance had been highlighted 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

as a major issue not just in terms of the quality of 
the financial data but also the narrative for the 
Accounts. A dry run of the Accounts process 
would take place in January 2018 and it was 
important that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
were fully updated. Progress would then be 
reported to the next Committee meeting. Staffing 
had been highlighted as a weakness particularly 
as a result of the secondment of staff to the 
Liberata project. It was vital that the right quality 
staff were in place going forward. If staff were 
taken off the final accounts then the Committee 
should be informed.         

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) The report be noted; and 

 
b) The Committee receives an update report at its 

meeting on 16 March 2018. 
 

440  Annual Audit 
Letter 2016/17 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 
2016/17. The details were set out in the report. 
 
John Gregory from Grant Thornton, the Council's external 
auditor introduced the report and commented that:  
 

 The 2016/17 Accounts had been signed off by the 
external auditor on 17 October 2017 and an 
unqualified opinion had been issued 

 The Pension Fund Accounts were consistent with 
the main Accounts and had also been signed off 
at the same time. In addition, the Whole of 
Government Accounts had also now been signed 
off. There were no issues arising from these 
pieces of work to report to the Committee 

 
In the ensuing debate, it was agreed that there were no 
matters arising from the Annual Audit Letter on which the 
Committee would wish to receive further reports or issues 
to draw to the attention of Council.  
 

RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

be noted. 
 

441  Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Report. 
The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 

 Did other councils have similar issues in relation 
to the risks associated with Children and Adult 
Social Care? Tony Leak responded that a number 
of councils were experiencing difficulties with 
Children's Social Care. This Council's Children's 
Social Care arrangements had been deemed as 
inadequate by Ofsted which meant that it was 
necessary to allocate a red risk rating. It was 
therefore reasonable to assume that any other 
council with a similar Ofsted rating would be 
allocating a red risk rating accordingly 

 John Gregory added that Adult Social Care had 
been identified as a high risk by many councils. 
Another major risk being faced by a number of 
councils related to their overall financial position. 
This council had taken positive steps in this 
respect and was in a better position than most. 

 

RESOLVED that the latest update of the Corporate 

Risk Register including mitigating actions identified 
in respect of red risks be noted. 
 

442  Anti Money 
Laundering 
Policy (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Anti Money Laundering 
Policy. The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Sue Alexander explained 
that the Anti Money Laundering Policy had been 
updated in response to an EU Directive issued in 
June 2017. It was important that the Council 
undertook the appropriate due diligence to 
understand who it was doing business with. John 
Gregory added that the main reason for the EU 
Directive was the prevention of money laundering 
to fund terrorist activities  

 What responsibility did the Council have in relation 
to the role of district councils who collected 
payments on its behalf?  Sue Alexander 
commented that she would discuss with district 
council colleagues whether any reference needed 
to be made in the Policy regarding the financial 
relationship between districts and the County 
Council. 

 

RESOLVED that the Anti Money Laundering Policy 

be approved. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

443  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report 1 April 
to 31 October 
2017 (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 1 April to 31 October 2017. Details were set out in 
the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Garry Rollason commented that there were a 
number of outstanding audits where managers 
had not responded to requests for further 
information. As requested the report included 
additional information on the length of time 
recommendations had been outstanding. Sue 
Alexander added that individual Directors would 
be made aware of any outstanding issues and that 
should the information not be forthcoming then it 
would be reported to this Committee. The 
Chairman welcomed the additional information 
provided 

 A number of the outstanding issues highlighted in 
the audit report had been included in evidence 
provided to the overview and scrutiny panels. Had 
any thought been given to linking this work to the 
Audit Report? Sue Alexander responded that 
Directors should be aware of the scrutiny work 

 It was concerning that the Cabinet were unaware 
of the open-ended nature of the contract for 
Bromsgrove Railway Station and that the issue 
had only come to light as a result of a 
retrospective audit. Sue Alexander acknowledged 
that the report to Cabinet in 2013 was ambiguous 
in terms of the development costs of the 
Bromsgrove Railway Station project. It was 
important that reports to Cabinet of this nature 
clearly outlined future costings 

 It was requested that a report on the audit and 
governance issues associated with Bromsgrove 
Railway Station Project be brought to the 
Committee meeting in March 2018 and that the 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure be invited 
to the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 

be noted. 
 

444  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Concern was expressed about the impact of the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

issues experienced with the HR/ payroll and 
finance system on the publishing of the accounts. 
A report should be brought to the next meeting 
outlining what happened with the contract with 
Liberata, the impact and the associated costs. 
Sue Alexander commented that these issues had 
been addressed as part of the independent 
SOCTIM Report 

 It was agreed that the Head of Commercial be 
invited to the next meeting presenting a report 
which would focus on the governance 
arrangements associated with the commissioning 
of the HR/Payroll system in particular its past and 
future impact on the Audit of Accounts process.  

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted 

subject to the addition to the following reports to 16 
March 2018 meeting: 
 

 Audit and governance issues associated with 
Bromsgrove Railway Station Project   

 

 Governance arrangements associated with the 
commissioning of the HR/Payroll system in 
particular its past and future impact on the 
Audit of Accounts process 

 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.25am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


